
Question on notice no. 196

Portfolio question number: SQ25-002708

2025-26 Supplementary Budget estimates

Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Committee, Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications, Sport and the Arts
Portfolio

Senator Bridget McKenzie: asked the Airservices Australia on 12 December 2025—

(1. Has AirServices Australia paid a dividend to the Commonwealth, and if so how much, in each of the following years:
a. 2022-23
b. 2023-24
c. 2024-25
2. Has AirServices Australia been requested to, and if so how much as been budgeted, to provide by way of dividend to the Commonwealth in each of the following years:
a. 2025-26
b. 2026-27
c. 2027-28
Answer —
Please see PDF attachment.
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Committee Question Number: 196

Departmental Question Number: SQ25-002708

Division/Agency Name: Agency - Airservices Australia

Hansard Reference: Written (12 December 2025)

Topic: Airservices - Dividend paid to the Commonwealth

Senator Bridget McKenzie asked:

1. Has AirServices Australia paid a dividend to the Commonwealth, and if so how much, in each of the following years:
a. 2022-23
b. 2023-24
c. 2024-25
2. Has AirServices Australia been requested to, and if so how much as been budgeted, to provide by way of dividend to the Commonwealth in each of the following years:
a. 2025-26
b. 2026-27
c. 2027-28

Answer:

1. (a-c) No.

2. The Minister’s Statement of Expectations (1 November 2025 to 30 June 2027) states that Airservices Australia must demonstrate it is on track to return to financial stability and pay a dividend to government as agreed by government.

